
Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 9 December 2020 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2020 
Time: 2.00 PM 
Venue: MICROSOFT TEAMS - REMOTE 

(Click here) 
To: Councillors J Cattanach (Chair), J Mackman (Vice-Chair), 

M Topping, K Ellis, I Chilvers, R Packham, P Welch, 
D Mackay and S Shaw-Wright 

 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.  Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.   Chair's Address to the Planning Committee  
 

4.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 25 November 2020. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/WKQWLqW4xJ4
http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 9 December 2020 

5.   Planning Applications Received (Pages 15 - 16) 
 

 5.1.   2019/0668/OUT - Pasture Cottage, Main Street, Thorganby (Pages 
17 - 36) 
 

 5.2.   2020/0821/FUL - Land Adjacent, Village Hall, Main Street, Church 
Fenton (Pages 37 - 62) 
 

 5.3.   2020/1168/FUL - Land Adjacent Village Hall, Main Street, Church 
Fenton (Pages 63 - 88) 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

Dates of next meeting (2.00pm) 
Wednesday, 23 December 2020 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Victoria Foreman on 01757 292046 
or vforeman@selby.gov.uk. 
 
Live Streaming 
 
This meeting will be streamed live online. To watch the meeting when it takes place, 
click here. 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Selby District Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its 
democratic process. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the 
meeting should inform Democratic Services of their intentions prior to the meeting by 
emailing democraticservices@selby.gov.uk  

https://youtu.be/WKQWLqW4xJ4
mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 25 November 2020 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Planning Committee 
 

Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote 
Date: Wednesday, 25 November 2020 
Time: 2.00 pm 
 
 
Present remotely via 
Teams: 

Councillor J Cattanach in the Chair 
 
Councillors J Mackman (Vice-Chair), M Topping, K Ellis, 
I Chilvers, R Packham, P Welch and D Mackay 
 

Officers Present 
remotely via Teams: 

Martin Grainger – Head of Planning, Ruth Hardingham – 
Planning Development Manager, Glenn Sharpe – Solicitor, 
Gareth Stent – Principal Planning Officer, Mandy Cooper – 
Principal Planning Officer, Gary Bell – Principal Planning 
Officer, Victoria Foreman – Democratic Services Officer  
 

 
46 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Steve Shaw-Wright. 

Councillor S Duckett was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor Shaw-
Wright. 
 

47 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillors J Cattanach, J Mackman, M Topping, D Mackay, R Packham, S 
Duckett, I Chilvers and P Welch declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda 
item 5.1 – Highfield Nursing Home, Scarthingwell Park, Barkston Ash, 
Tadcaster as they had received additional representations in relation to this 
application. 
 
Councillor K Ellis declared a personal interest in agenda item 5.4 – Old Forge 
Cottage, main Street, Church Fenton as the application was for his own 
residence; as a result, Councillor Ellis confirmed that he would leave the 
meeting during consideration thereof.  
 

48 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 Members noted that details of any further representations received on the 
applications would be given by the Officers in their presentations. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 25 November 2020 

49 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 11 November 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 11 November 2020 for signing by the Chairman. 
 

50 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 

 The Planning Committee considered the following planning applications: 
 

 50.1 2020/0294/FULM - HIGHFIELD NURSING HOME, 
SCARTHINGWELL PARK, BARKSTON ASH, TADCASTER 
 

  Application: 2020/0294/FULM 
Location: Highfield Nursing Home, Scarthingwell Park, 
Barkston Ash, Tadcaster 
Proposal: Proposed demolition of existing two storey 
care home (Class C2), and erection of replacement two 
storey care home (Class C2) comprising 70 single en-
suite bedrooms together with associated car parking, (50 
spaces), access arrangements and landscaping 

 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before Planning Committee as it 
constituted inappropriate development in the Green Belt, 
but it was considered that there were Very Special 
Circumstances which justified approval of the proposal. 
In addition, more than 10 letters of objection from local 
residents had been received in response to the proposal. 
 
The Committee noted that the application was for the 
proposed demolition of existing two storey care home 
(Class C2), and erection of replacement two storey care 
home (Class C2) comprising 70 single en-suite 
bedrooms together with associated car parking, (50 
spaces), access arrangements and landscaping. 
 
The Solicitor announced that there was an Officer 
Update Note that should have been circulated to the 
Committee, which had now been published on the 
Council’s website and shared with Members. Officers 
displayed the Update Note on screen for the Committee 
to read, and the Principal Planning Officer took the 
Committee through it for the current item to ensure they 
understood the content. The Update Note set out details 
of an updated Table 36 (Older Persons’ Dwelling 
Requirements 2014 to 2037) and explanation, amended 

 

Page 2



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 25 November 2020 

Conditions 6, 19 and 20, and gave details of an 
additional condition 24 relating to electric vehicle 
charging points. 
 
The Committee discussed the application and asked 
questions relating to the Tree Preservation Order on the 
site, the tree survey and the subsequent classification of 
said trees, and discussed the various directions of 
vehicular access and approach to the site, including 
which was most appropriate for the demolition and 
construction traffic. Members noted that the nearby 
church was in use and was well preserved. 

 
Mr Joel Turner from Barchester Healthcare Ltd., 
applicant, was invited remotely into the meeting and 
spoke in favour of the application. 

 
Mr James Key, objector, was invited remotely into the 
meeting and spoke against the application. 
 
Members debated the application and agreed that whilst 
it could be considered inappropriate development in the 
Green Belt, the very special circumstances outweighed 
any potential harm. The Officer’s report was extensive 
and detailed and set out a clear case for the scheme’s 
approval. The Committee asked if a one way traffic 
system could be implemented to manage the traffic that 
would be accessing and leaving the site during 
demolition and construction, but Officers explained that 
the conditions set out in the report had been 
recommended by the Highways Officer at North 
Yorkshire County Council and as such, i
[...]
oppressive outlook, which could not 
be rectified by condition. Lastly, the Council already had 
a five-year housing land supply and as such, policies 
such as prevention of development in the open 
countryside should not be contravened for applications 
such as the one under consideration. 
 
Other Members of the Committee did not agree with the 
reasons for refusal. They felt that the even though site 
was outside of the development limits, Members should 
examine each application in the context of the current 
situation, which was a plot of land that was surrounded 
by development on three sides. There would therefore be 
no benefit to retaining the site in its current state. 

Page 5



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 25 November 2020 

 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
REFUSED, for the reasons set out above. A vote was 
taken on the proposal and was lost. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
APPROVED, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report. A vote was taken on the proposal and was 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To APPROVE the application subject to 
the conditions set out at paragraph 7 of 
the report. 

 
 50.3 2020/0344/FUL - LAND ADJACENT A19, STATION ROAD, 

RICCALL 
 

  Councillor M Topping re-joined the meeting at this point. 
 
Application: 2020/0344/FUL 
Location: Land Adjacent A19, Station Road, Riccall 
Proposal: Proposed new dwelling on land adjacent  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before Planning Committee as 
more than 10 letters of support had been received and 
Officers would be otherwise making the decision to 
refuse the application contrary to this support. 
 
The Committee noted that the application was for a 
proposed new dwelling on land adjacent. 
 
An Officer Update Note had been circulated to the 
Committee which set out details of a revised highway 
response following the submission of amended plans 
showing a partial parking space; North 
[...]
ure of the site, restricted outlook 
and lack of amenity space, the 
development will lead to a 
substandard living environment for 
its future occupiers. The proposal 
is therefore considered to be 
contrary to policy ENV 1 (1) of the 
Selby District Local Plan, SP19 of 
Core Strategy and Section 12 of the 
NPPF. 

 

Page 7



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 25 November 2020 

The Chair informed Members that they would soon need 
to vote to continue the meeting; it was subsequently 
proposed and seconded that the meeting should 
continue when the three-hour limit was reached. A vote 
was taken on the proposal and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the meeting continue when the 
three hour limit was reached. 

 
Councillor K Ellis left the meeting at this point as he had 
declared a personal interest in the next application.  
 

 50.4 2020/1139/S73 - OLD FORGE COTTAGE, MAIN STREET, 
CHURCH FENTON 
 

  Application: 2020/1139/S73 
Location: Old Forge Cottage, Main Street, Church 
Fenton  
Proposal: Section 73 application to vary condition 02 
(plans) of approval 2018/0391/HPA Proposed erection of 
a double garage granted on 07.06.2018 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before Planning Committee as 
the application had been made by a District Councillor. 
 
The Committee noted it was a Section 73 application to 
vary condition 02 (plans) of approval 2018/0391/HPA 
Proposed erection of a double garage granted on 7 June 
2018. 
 
An Officer Update Note had been circulated to the 
Committee which confirmed that no objections had been 
received from North Yorkshire County Council Highways. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the Committee were 
MINDED TO GRANT the application, subject to expiry of 
the publicity period and the conditions set out in the 
report. A vote was taken on the proposal and was 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. The Committee were MINDED TO 
GRANT the application following 
the expiry of the publicity perio
[...]
n this link. 
 

20. Please note that the Meetings are streamed live to meet with the legal 
requirement to be “public” but are not being recorded as a matter of course for 
future viewing. In the event a meeting is being recorded the Chair will inform 
viewers. 
 

21. These procedures are being regularly reviewed as we start to operate in this 
way. 

 
Contact: Democratic Services  
Email: democraticservices@selby.gov.uk 

Page 13

mailto:planningcomments@selby.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk
https://democracy.selby.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.selby.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=135
mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Items for Planning Committee  
 

9 December 2020 
 
 

Item 
No. Ref Site Address Description Officer Pages 

5.1 

2019/0668/OUT -  Pasture Cottage, 
Main Street, 
Thorganby 

Outline application for a 
residential development and 
demolition of steel portal framed 
former haulage workshop building 
to include access (all other 
matters reserved) 

 

CHFA 17 - 36 

5.2 

2020/0821/FUL Land Adjacent 
Village Hall 
Main Street 

Church Fenton 
 

Outline application for a 
residential development and 
demolition of steel portal framed 
former haulage workshop building 
to include access (all other 
matters reserved) 
 

FIEL 37 - 62 

5.3 

2020/1168/FUL Land Adjacent 
Village Hall 
Main Street 

Church Fenton 
 

Construction of new access off 
Main Street, Church Fenton to 
serve outline planning permission 
under application reference 
2015/0615/OUT, Main Street, 
Church Fenton, Tadcaster, North 
Yorkshire, LS24 9RF 
 

FIEL 63 - 88 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



LB

6.2m

Pond

House

Woodside

Fir Tree

Hillcrest

Old Post Office

Ings View Ho

Tamarisk

Surgery House

Old

The

Dairy

View

Lyndale

Meadow

Ings View Farm

Cottage

The

Cottage
Pasture

Gables

Smithy Cotta

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 OS 100018656. You are granted a non-exclusive, royalty free, revocable licence solely to view the Licensed Data for non-commercial purposes 
for the period during which Selby District Council makes it available. You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute, sell or otherwise make available the Licensed Data to third parties 
in any form. Third party rights to enforce the terms of this licence shall be reserved to OS. 

±

1:1,250

APPLICATION SITE
Pasture Cottage, Main Street, Thorganby
2019/0668/OUT

Page 17

Agenda Item 5.1



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 19

mdixon
New Stamp



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

   

     
 
Report Reference Number: 2019/0668/OUT  
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   9 December 2020 
Author:  Chris Fairchild, Senior Planning Officer 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

  PARISH: Thorganby Parish Council 

APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs Knott & 
Turner 

VALID DATE: 3rd July 2019 
EXPIRY DATE: 28th August 2019 

 
PROPOSAL: Outline application for a residential development and demolition of 

steel portal framed former haulage workshop building to include 
access (all other matters reserved) 
 

LOCATION: Pasture Cottage 
Main Street 
Thorganby 
York 
North Yorkshire 
YO19 6DB 
 

RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 
 
This application has been brought before Planning Committee as there have been more 
than 10 letters of representation received in support of the application contrary to officers’ 
opinion where they would otherwise have refused the application under delegated powers 
due to conflict with the development plan. 
 
1 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context  
 

1.1 The application site currently consists of a former storage and distribution business 
including a large yard area consis
[...]
HICH IT WAS PREPARED AND ISSUED;

ALL DIMENSIONS SHOULD BE CHECKED ON SITE;

DO NOT SCALE FROM THIS DRAWING;  ANY DRAWING ERRORS OR
DIVERGENCES SHOULD BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF DRYDEN
WILKINSON PARTNERSHIP LTD

Project : LAND OFF CHURCH STREET,
CHURCH FENTON

Planning
Ref :

N

C
hurch Street

Main
 Stre

et

Church Fenton

TP

TACTILES

SPEED

BUMP

LAURELS FARM
 DRIVE

Main Street

1/500 @ A0

ALTERNATIVE ROAD ENTRANCE
PLANNING LAYOUT

18­CF­BH­01 L

N.A.

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



    

     
 
 
 
 
Report Reference Number: 2020/0821/FUL  
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   9 December 2020 
Author:  Fiona Ellwood (Principal Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2020/0821/FUL PARISH: Church Fenton Parish 
Council 
 

APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs G 
Bradley And Mrs 
B Bradley 

VALID DATE: 10th August 2020 
EXPIRY DATE: 5th October 2020 

 
PROPOSAL: Construction of new access off Main Street, Church Fenton to 

serve outline planning permission under application reference 
2015/0615/OUT, Main Street, Church Fenton, Tadcaster, North 
Yorkshire, LS24 9RF 
 

LOCATION: Land Adjacent 
Village Hall 
Main Street 
Church Fenton 
Tadcaster 
North Yorkshire 
LS24 9RF 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Minded to APPROVE. 
 
This application has been brought before Planning Committee as the development would 
function to serve a reserved matters scheme (2017/0736/REMM) for residential 
development relating to under outline planning permission reference 2015/0615/OUT. The 
reserved matters was refused by the Planning Committee on 4th March 2020 and is now 
the subject of a planning appeal.  
 
An appeal has also been lodged against non- determination of this access application and 
the two appeals have been linked for concurrent determination by the Planning 
Inspectorate via a Public Inquiry.  
 

Page 41



This application is not presented for determination by Members but is to seek their views 
on what recommendation they would be minded to give. This will then form the basis for 
the Councils appeal case on this application. 
 
A separate re-submitted application for the alternative access is also before Members 
today for determination. 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context 
 

1.1 The red line application site relates to a small strip of land between the village hall 
and the dwelling known as the Gables on main street. 
 

1.2 The reserved matters application red line site relates to a series of agricultural fields 
south of Main Street and East of Church Street, Church Fenton.  The site sweeps 
round from Church Street around the rear of St Marys Church up to the rear of the 
parish hall on Main Street and along the rear of the properties along Main Street.  
The site then follows the dyke south from the Pumping Station and then steps in 
before sweeping back on Church Street.  The fields are laid to crops. 
 

1.3 Access was agreed at the outline planning stage and provided for a long sweeping 
access from Church Street south of St Mary’s Church. The proposal is meant to be 
an alternative access to serve the residential development area as submitted under 
the reserved matters application.  
 

 The Proposal 
 
1.5 This is a full planning application for the construction of a new access off Main 

Street, Church Fenton to serve outline planning permission under application 
reference 2015/0615/OUT, Main Street, Church Fenton, Tadcaster, North 
Yorkshire, LS24 9RF. The applicant has indicated they will provide a Unilateral 
Undertaking not to implement the original access should this access be approved.  

 
 Relevant Planning History 
 
1.6 The following historical applications are relevant to the determination of this 

application. 
 
1.7 2015/0615/OUT- Permitted 03/12/2015  

  
Out
[...]
0 @ A0

ALTERNATIVE ROAD ENTRANCE
PLANNING LAYOUT

18­CF­BH­01 L

N.A.

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

 

     
 
 
 
Report Reference Number: 2020/1168/FUL  
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   9 December 2020 
Author:  Fiona Ellwood (Principal Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2020/1168/FUL PARISH: Church Fenton Parish 
Council 
 

APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs G 
Bradley And Mrs B 
Bradley 
 

VALID DATE: 4th November 2020 
EXPIRY DATE: 30 December 2020 

 

PROPOSAL: Construction of new access off Main Street, Church Fenton to 
serve outline planning permission under application reference 
2015/0615/OUT, Main Street, Church Fenton, Tadcaster, North 
Yorkshire, LS24 9RF 
 

LOCATION: Land Adjacent 
Village Hall 
Main Street 
Church Fenton 
Tadcaster 
North Yorkshire 
LS24 9RF 
 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to a UU and Conditions. 
 
This application has been brought before Planning Committee as the development would 
function to serve a reserved matters scheme (2017/0736/REMM) for residential 
development relating to under outline planning permission reference 2015/0615/OUT. The 
reserved matters was refused by the Planning Committee on 4th March 2020 and is now 
the subject of a planning appeal.  
 
An Appeal has also been lodged against non-determination of an identical application 
under reference 2020/0821/FUL and the two appeals have been linked for concurrent 
determination by the Planning Inspectorate via a Public Inquiry. This precedes this item on 

Page 67



the agenda today and seeks Members views on how they would be minded to determine 
it.  
 
This application is for determination by Members today. 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context 
 

1.1 The red line application site relates to a small st

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 

Wednesday, 9 December 2020 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Planning Committee 
 

Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote 
Date: Wednesday, 9 December 2020 
Time: 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present remotely via 
Teams: 

Councillor J Cattanach in the Chair 
 
Councillors J Mackman (Vice-Chair), I Chilvers, R 

Musgrave, T Grogan, R Packham, P Welch, D Mackay and 
S Shaw-Wright 

 
Officers Present 
remotely via Teams: 

Martin Grainger – Head of Planning, Ruth Hardingham – 
Planning Development Manager, Glenn Sharpe – Solicitor, 

Fiona Ellwood- Principal Planning Officer, Chris Fairchild – 
Senior Planning Officer and Victoria Foreman – Democratic 

Services Officer  
 

 
51 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Ellis and M Topping. 
Councillor R Musgrave was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor Ellis, 
and Councillor T Grogan as a substitute for Councillor Topping. 

 
52 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 All Councillors declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda items 5.2 and 5.3 

– 2020/0821/FUL and 2020/1168/FUL – Land Adjacent Village Hall, Main 

Street, Church Fenton as they had received additional representations in 
relation to this application. 
 
Councillor R Musgrave also declared an additional non-pecuniary interest in 
agenda items 5.2 and 5.3 – 2020/0821/FUL and 2020/1168/FUL – Land 

Adjacent Village Hall, Main Street, Church Fenton as he had been at the 
meeting of Church Fenton Parish Council when the applications were 

discussed in his capacity as Ward Councillor. However, Councillor Musgrave 
confirmed that he had come to the meeting of the Planning Committee with an 
open mind in relation to the two Church Fenton applications. 

 
53 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 



Planning Committee 

Wednesday, 9 December 2020 

 The Chair announced that an Officer Update Note had been circulated to the 
Committee and could be viewed alongside the agenda on the Council’s 

website. 
 

The Chair also informed Members that any late representations on the 
applications would be summarised by the Officer in their presentation. 

 
54 MINUTES 

 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 25 November 2020. 
 

The minutes were agreed by the Committee, subject to an amendment to 
include Councillor S Duckett in the list of those Members that were present at 

the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 25 November 2020 for signing by the Chairman, 

subject to the inclusion of Councillor S Duckett in the list of 
those Members present.  
 

55 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 

 

 The Planning Committee considered the following planning applications: 

 
 55.1 2019/0668/OUT - PASTURE COTTAGE, MAIN STREET, 

THORGANBY 

 

  Application: 2019/0668/OUT 
Location: Pasture Cottage, Main Street, Thorganby  
Proposal: Outline application for a residential 

development and demolition of steel portal framed former 
haulage workshop building to include access (all other 

matters reserved) 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application 

which had been brought before Planning Committee as 
there had been more than 10 letters of representation 

received in support of the application contrary to Officers’ 
opinion, where they would otherwise have refused the 
application under delegated powers due to conflict with 

the development plan. 
 

The Committee noted that the application was an outline 
application for a residential development and demolition 
of steel portal framed former haulage workshop building 

to include access (all other matters reserved). 
 

The Officer Update Note set out details of a revised 

 



Planning Committee 

Wednesday, 9 December 2020 

reason for refusal, which required further wording to 
ensure it was accurate and comprehensive. 

 
The Committee asked questions in relation to the 

development limits of the site, previous development on 
it, its location and the NPPF’s guidance on previously 
developed land. 

 
Stephen Fell, Parish Council representative from 

Thorganby Parish Council, was invited remotely into the 
meeting and spoke in support of the application. 

 
Gemma Owston, agent, was invited remotely into the 
meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 
Members debated the application and the material 

considerations that could lead to granting permission for 
the brownfield site.  
 

Some Members made the point that the site already 
included a large workshop and as such the proposed 

residential scheme on the site would not have a 
significant impact on the village community. The removal 
of the haulage business could benefit the local area, and 

the proposed residential development could be more in 
keeping with the character of the village, and an 

improvement on lawful use in terms of amenity. Some 
Committee Members felt that a condition limiting the 
number of dwellings on the site to five should be applied 

if permission was granted; Thorganby was a secondary 
village that could sustain some level of development as 

long as it was appropriate in scale and design. 
 
Other Members did not agree that the Committee should 

go against the Officer’s recommendation to refuse and 
that a decision should be take on the scheme that was in 

accordance with the development plan. There were no 
material considerations that justified approval, and as 
such, the Council’s current development plan should be 

adhered to. If approved, the dwellings would be in the 
open countryside and outside development limits, with 

concerns also having been raised by the Council’s 
Conservation Officer and Landscape Architect. 
 

It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
REFUSED; a vote was taken on the proposal and was 

LOST. 
 
It was subsequently proposed and seconded that the 



Planning Committee 

Wednesday, 9 December 2020 

application be APPROVED; a vote was taken on the 
proposal and CARRIED. 

 
Members suggested that it be delegated to the Head of 

Planning, in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of 
the Committee, to draft and determine appropriate 
conditions for the scheme. 

 
RESOLVED:  

That the application be APPROVED and 
that drafting and determination of the 
conditions be delegated to the Head of 

Planning, in consultation with the Chair 
and Vice-Chair of the Committee. 

 
 55.2 2020/0821/FUL - LAND ADJACENT, VILLAGE HALL, MAIN 

STREET, CHURCH FENTON 

 
  Application: 2020/0821/FUL 

Location: Land Adjacent, Village Hall, Main Street, 

Church Fenton  
Proposal: Construction of new access off Main Street, 

Church Fenton to serve outline planning permission 
under application reference 2015/0615/OUT, Main 

Street, Church Fenton, Tadcaster, North Yorkshire, LS24 
9RF 
 

The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before Planning Committee as 

the development would function to serve a reserved 
matters scheme (2017/0736/REMM) for residential 
development relating to outline planning permission 

reference 2015/0615/OUT. The reserved matters had 
been refused by the Planning Committee on 4 March 

2020 and was now the subject of a planning appeal. An 
appeal had also been lodged against non-determination 
of the access application and the two appeals had been 

linked for concurrent determination by the Planning 
Inspectorate via a Public Inquiry.  

 
The Committee acknowledged that the application was 
not presented for determination by Members but was to 

seek their views on what recommendation they would be 
minded to give. This would then form the basis for the 

Council’s appeal case on this application. 
 
Members noted that the application was for the 

construction of new access off Main Street, Church 
Fenton to serve outline planning permission under 

application reference 2015/0615/OUT, Main Street, 

 



Planning Committee 

Wednesday, 9 December 2020 

Church Fenton. 
 

The Officer Update Note set out details of some minor 
errors and corrections in the report, an additional 

construction management condition, further comments 
received since publication of the report and an 
amendment to the recommendation regarding erection of 

site notices.  
 

The Committee asked questions relating to ownership, 
public right of way and boundaries of the site, 
assessments of traffic flow, speed and safety through the 

village, road width and access to the site, and the effect 
of the upcoming Planning Inspectorate’s decision on the 

appealed application on the applications that were being 
considered by the Committee at the meeting.  
 

Officers confirmed that the application before Members 
was for a minded to decision; it could not be determined 

as an appeal had been lodged.  

 
Sarah Chester, objector, was invited remotely into the 
meeting and spoke against the application. 
 

Georgina Ashton, representative of Church Fenton 
Parish Council, was invited remotely into the meeting and 
spoke against the application. 

 
Steve Wilkinson, agent, was invited remotely into the 

meeting and spoke in favour of the application.  
 

Members debated the application and agreed that it was 
unusual for two identical applications to be listed for 
consideration on the same agenda. Several Committee 

Members expressed serious concerns about the scheme 
due to road safety and access issues and felt that the 

assessment of the scheme by Highways was incorrect.  
 
As such, Members agreed that the application should be 

refused on a highways safety basis, and due to the 
potential detrimental effects of the scheme on the 

character and amenity of the village if approved.  

 
It was proposed and seconded that the Members were 

MINDED TO REFUSE the application; a vote was taken 
on the proposal and was carried. 

 
RESOLVED:  

The Committee were MINDED TO 



Planning Committee 

Wednesday, 9 December 2020 

REFUSE the application due to serious 
concerns regarding highway safety and 

detrimental effect of the scheme on the 
character and amenity of the village.  

 
 55.3 2020/1168/FUL - LAND ADJACENT VILLAGE HALL, MAIN 

STREET, CHURCH FENTON 

 
  Application: 2020/1168/FUL 

Location: Land Adjacent, Village Hall, Main Street, 

Church Fenton  
Proposal: Construction of new access off Main Street, 

Church Fenton to serve outline planning permission 
under application reference 2015/0615/OUT, Main 

Street, Church Fenton, Tadcaster, North Yorkshire, LS24 
9RF 
 

The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before Committee as the 

development would function to serve a reserved matters 
scheme (2017/0736/REMM) for residential development 
relating to under outline planning permission reference 

2015/0615/OUT. The reserved matters had been refused 
by the Planning Committee on 4 March 2020 and was 

now the subject of a planning appeal. An appeal had also 
been lodged against non-determination of an identical 
application under reference 2020/0821/FUL, and the two 

appeals had been linked for concurrent determination by 
the Planning Inspectorate via a Public Inquiry. This 

preceded this item on the agenda sought Members’ 
views on how they would be minded to determine it. This 
application was for determination by Members today. 

 
The Committee noted that the application was for the 

construction of new access off Main Street, Church 
Fenton to serve outline planning permission under 
application reference 2015/0615/OUT, Main Street, 

Church Fenton. 
 

The Officer Update Note set out details of some minor 
errors and corrections in the report, an additional 
construction management condition, further comments 

received since publication of the report and an 
amendment to the recommendation regarding erection of 

site notices.  
 
There were no questions for the Officer from the 

Committee. 

 
Sarah Chester, objector, was invited remotely into the 

 



Planning Committee 

Wednesday, 9 December 2020 

meeting and spoke against the application. 
 

Georgina Ashton, representative of Church Fenton 
Parish Council, was invited remotely into the meeting and 

spoke against the application. 
 
Members debated the application and agreed that it 

should be refused, but that the resolution should be 
amended to reflect the fact that the application would 

need to come back to the Committee following posting 
and subsequent expiry of the site notice.  

 
It was therefore proposed and seconded that the 
application be REFUSED; a vote was taken on the 

proposal and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
i) That the application be REFUSED 

due to serious concerns regarding 
highway safety and detrimental 
effect of the scheme on the 

character and amenity of the 
village.  

 
ii) That the application be brought 

back to the Committee at a later 

date for the agreement of the 
reasons for refusal as prepared by 

Officers following the posting and 
subsequent expiry of the site 
notice. 

 

 

The meeting closed at 4.20 pm. 


